

---

<b>From:</b>	The Stewards	<b>Decision No:</b>	17
<b>To:</b>	The Competitor's Representative Boutsen Ginion Racing	<b>Date:</b>	7 <sup>th</sup> April 2018
		<b>Time:</b>	17.18 hrs


---

The Stewards, having received a report from the Race Director, having examined video evidence, summoned and heard from competitor's representative Amoury Lainé, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

**No.:** 15  
**Competitor:** Boutsen Ginion Racing  
**Time:** 15.54 hrs  
**Session:** Race 1  
**Facts:** Personnel in the working lane before the car has stopped.  
**Offence:** Breach of Article 149 of the Blancpain GT Series 2018 Sporting Regulations  
**Decision:** Drive through penalty converted to 30 seconds time penalty added to elapsed race time.  
**Reason:** Having considered a pit marshal report and viewed pit gantry camera evidence, the Stewards are satisfied that team personnel (in addition to the permitted car controller) entered the working lane before the car had stopped, in contravention of Article 49 of the Blancpain GT Series 2018 Sporting Regulations. The Stewards determine that a drive through penalty is appropriate for this breach and as this is imposed post-race it is converted to a 30-seconds time penalty.

The Competitor is reminded that, in accordance with Article 12.2.4 of the 2018 FIA International Sporting Code the above penalty is not susceptible to appeal.

  
**Greg MASTERS**  
Steward (Chairman)

  
**Richard NORBURY**  
Steward

  
**François DUMOMT**  
ASN Steward

**Received by the Competitor:**

Name: Lainé Signature: Lainé  
Date: 7 April Time: 17-20

Copy to: The Competitor  
The Race Director  
The Clerk of the Course  
The Secretary of the Meeting  
The Press Delegate  
The Timekeepers  
The Official Notice Board